

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDOLPH BARNHOUSE

Counsel of Record

Luebben Johnson & Barnhouse LLP

7424 4th Street NW

Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107

(505) 842-6123 (telephone)

(505) 842-6124 (facsimile)

dbarnhouse@luebbenlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 28, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES x

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Background Facts and Issues. 2

 II. The District Court’s Decision. 4

 III. The Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals’
 Decision. 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... 8

 I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF
 APPEALS HAS DECIDED AN
 IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL
 LAW IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS
 WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT

AND UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS	9
A. Contempt Proceedings Alleging Out-Of-Court Disobedience To Complex Injunctions Require Criminal Due Process Protections.	9
1. The Supreme Court requires criminal due process protections in contempt proceedings alleging out-of-court disobedience to complex injunctions.	9
2. The Courts of Appeals require criminal due process protections in contempt proceedings alleging out-of-court disobedience of complex injunctions.	13
a. The Second Circuit.	13
b. The Eighth Circuit.	13
c. The District of Columbia Circuit.	13
B. Contempt Proceedings Resulting in Criminal Sanctions Require Criminal Due Process Protections.	14
1. The Constitution requires criminal due process protections before criminal contempt sanctions can be imposed.	14

2. The sanction here is criminal. 15

 a. The sanction is criminal because it is not tied to the alleged contumacious activity, which has stopped. 15

 b. The plaintiff and the district court treated the proceedings as criminal. 18

II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS HAS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT. 21

A. The Important Question of Federal Law is the Permissible Scope of the Judiciary’s Contempt Power. 21

B. The District Court’s Sanction Exceeds Congressional Limitations. 22

1. Congress has the authority to limit contempt sanctions available to the judiciary. 22

2. Congress has limited contempt sanctions to fines and imprisonment. 24

3. Congress’ limitation of remedies here is grounded in the special relationship

between Indians and the federal government.	28
a. Tribal sovereign immunity prohibits state regulation absent congressional grant of regulatory authority to the states.	28
b. The sanction ordered by the district court is state regulation.	30
C. The District Court’s Sanction Violates Other Limitations on the Judiciary’s Authority to Enter Contempt Sanctions.	33
1. The district court cannot empower state agents to serve as federal law enforcement officers.	33
2. Appointment of a party to oversee enforcement of contempt sanctions is improper.	36
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Fifth Circuit, Opinion (June 30, 2011)	1a

Appendix B:	U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas, Order Regarding Defendants' Motion to Modify Previous Order (Aug. 3, 2010)	11a
Appendix C:	U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas, Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting Motion for Contempt (Aug. 3, 2009)	14a
Appendix D:	U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas, Order Modifying September 27, 2001, Injunction (May 17, 2002)	24a
Appendix E:	U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas, Order Granting Summary Judgment and Injunction (Sept. 27, 2001)	51a
Appendix F:	Fifth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Aug. 1, 2011)	57a

Appendix G:	Statutory Provisions	
	18 U.S.C. § 401	59a
	25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821)	11
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	22
<i>Bailey v. Gardebring</i> , 940 F.2d 1150 (8th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Barona Group of Capitan Grande Band of Mission Indians v. Duffy</i> , 694 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 929 (1983)	33
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968)	10, 28
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	28, 33
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. 236 (1845)	22
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	27
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	30
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21

<i>Cromer v. Kraft Foods N. Am., Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Crowe v. Smith</i> , 151 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>De Parcq v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 235 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1956)	27
<i>Ex parte Robinson</i> , 86 U.S. 505 (1874)	25
<i>Ex parte Terry</i> , 128 U.S. 289 (1888)	10
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009)	17, 26
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	12, 16, 18, 21
<i>Grimes v. United States</i> , 234 F.2d 571 (5th Cir. 1956)	34
<i>Harris v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 47 F.3d 1311 (3d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988)	14, 18
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 280 F.3d 1103 (7th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>In re Magwood</i> , 785 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	15

<i>Int'l Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jake's, Ltd. v. City of Coates</i> , 356 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 344 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1965)	14
<i>Lance v. Plummer</i> , 353 F.2d 585 (5th Cir. 1965)	15
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1438 (10th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Martin v. Trinity Indust., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>McCrone v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 61 (1904)	28
<i>McDaniel v. Camp</i> , 59 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	30
<i>N.Y. State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 41 F.3d 794 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. Operation Rescue</i> , 37 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	32

<i>Nye v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 33 (1941)	18, 20, 25, 26, 28
<i>Penfield Co. of Cal. v. SEC</i> , 330 U.S. 585 (1947)	26
<i>Provancial v. United States</i> , 454 F.2d 72 (8th Cir. 1972)	34
<i>Robertson v. United States ex rel. Watson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2184 (2010)	35
<i>Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County</i> , 532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1038 (1977)	31
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966)	15, 17
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879)	34
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	34
<i>United States v. Farris</i> , 624 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1111 (1981)	33
<i>United States v. James</i> , 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	35

United States v. United Mine Workers,
330 U.S. 258 (1947) 23

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990) 22

Wisconsin v. EPA,
266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001) 34

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987) 11, 35, 36

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 514
U.S. 1016 (1995) 33

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 6312 34

18 U.S.C. § 401 2, 24, 25, 26, 27

18 U.S.C. § 3055 34

25 U.S.C. § 1300g *et seq.* 2, 3, 7, 23, 24, 31

25 U.S.C. § 1300g-4(f) 3

25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6 2, 3, 4
(b) 29
(c) 23

25 U.S.C. § 2804 34
(c) 34

28 U.S.C. § 385 26

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2671	34
Act of 1789 (ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73, 83)	24, 25
Act of March 2, 1831 (ch. 99, 4 Stat. 487)	26
Tex. Penal Code § 47.01	
(4)	5
(4)(B)	5

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 13	
13.1	1
13.3	1

Other Authorities

Chayes, Abraham <i>The Role of the Judge in Public Law Litigation</i> , 89 Harv. L. Rev. 1281 (1976)	23, 31
Clinton, Robert N., <i>State Power Over Indian Reservations: A Critical Comment on Burger Court Doctrine</i> , 26 S.D. L. Rev. 434 (1981) . . .	28
Cohen, F., <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 2.01[2] (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2005)	29

Cong. Deb., 21st Cong., 2d Sess., Feb. 1, 1831, Cols. 560-561	26
Dudley, Earl C., Jr., <i>Getting Beyond the Civil/Criminal Distinction: A New Approach to the Regulation of Indirect Contempts</i> , 79 Va. L. Rev 1025 (Aug. 1993)	11
Hostak, Philip A., <i>Note: International, Union United Mine Workers v. Bagwell; A Paradigm Shift in the Distinction Between Civil and Criminal Contempt</i> , 81 Cornell L. Rev. 181 (1995)	26, 29
House Journal, 21st Cong., 2d Sess., p. 245	26
